

DATE FILED: September 28, 2023 2:51 PM
FILING ID: E7435A7EF1063
CASE NUMBER: 2023CA589

Colorado Court of Appeals
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

District Court, Teller County, Colorado
Honorable Scott A. Sells
Case No. 2019CV30051

Plaintiffs-Appellants:

BERCK NASH; JOANNA NASH; RODNEY SAUNDERS; PAUL MICHAEL STEWART; and JANET GOULD,

v.

Defendant-Appellee:

JASON MIKESELL, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Teller County, Colorado.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2023CA589

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants:

Names: Stephen G. Masciocchi, #19863
Hannah E. Armentrout, #53990
Alexandria E. Pierce, # 53763

Address: HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, Colorado 80202

Phone/Fax: 303-295-8000/303-295-8261

E-Mail: smasciocchi@hollandhart.com
hearmentrout@hollandhart.com
aepierce@hollandhart.com

Names: Byeongsook Seo, #30914
Stephanie A. Kanan, #42437

Address: SNELL & WILMER, LLP
1200 17th St., Suite 1900
Denver, Colorado 80202

Phone/Fax: 303-634-2000/303-634-2020

E-mail: bseo@swlaw.com
skanan@swlaw.com

Names:	Timothy R. Macdonald, #29180 Mark Silverstein, #26979 Anna I. Kurtz, #51525	
Address:	ACLU FOUNDATION OF COLORADO 303 E. 17th Ave., Suite 350 Denver, Colorado 80203	
Phone/Fax:	303-777-5482/303-777-1773	
E-mail:	tmacdonald@aclu-co.org msilverstein@aclu-co.org akurtz@aclu-co.org	
OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPENING BRIEF	2
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Nature of the Case	4
B. Statement of Facts	5
1. Sheriff Mikesell enters into a 287(g) Agreement with ICE that purports to allow designated Sheriff’s deputies (DIOs) to enforce federal civil immigration law.	5
2. The Colorado Legislature prohibits local law enforcement officers from arresting or detaining release-eligible individuals based on ICE Forms.	7
3. Sheriff Mikesell implements the 287(g) Program.	9
4. The DIOs prepare and execute certain ICE forms.....	10
a. I-200: Warrant for Arrest of Alien	10
b. I-247A: Immigration Detainer.....	11
c. I-203: Order to Detain or Release Alien.....	11
5. Under the 287(g) Program, the Jail holds release-eligible inmates for ICE well beyond their release dates.	12
a. Manuel Cordero-Reyes.....	13

b.	Guillermo Perez-Velazquez.....	13
c.	Sergio Lazaro-Ramirez.....	14
C.	Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	15
1.	The Taxpayers sue Sheriff Mikesell for declaratory and injunctive relief.	15
2.	The district court dismisses the suit for lack of standing, and this Court reverses.....	15
3.	On remand, the trial court rules for Sheriff Mikesell.	16
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
	ARGUMENT	20
I.	The Sheriff’s Policies and Practices Violate C.R.S. § 24-76.6-102(2).	20
A.	Standard of Review and Preservation	20
B.	C.R.S. § 24-76.6-102(2) Forbids the Sheriff from Authorizing the Arrest and Continued Detention of Release-Eligible Persons for Suspected Violations of Federal Civil Immigration Law.	20
II.	Sheriff Mikesell Violates Colorado Constitution Art. II, § 7 by Arresting Persons for Federal Civil Immigration Violations.	24
A.	Standard of Review and Preservation of Issues	24
B.	The Colorado Constitution Prohibits Unreasonable Seizures and Colorado Law Does Not Authorize the Sheriff to Arrest Persons for Suspected Violations of Federal Civil Immigration Law.	24
1.	The Colorado statute authorizing arrests on a warrant provides no authority for the Sheriff to arrest persons based on ICE forms.....	25

2.	Colorado statutes permitting warrantless arrests likewise provide no such authority.....	27
III.	By Continuing to Detain Persons Who Have Been Granted Bail and Posted Bonds, the Sheriff Violates Colorado Constitution Article II, Section 19....	30
A.	Standard of Review	30
B.	When Persons Who Are Granted Bail Post Bond, the Colorado Constitution Requires the Sheriff to Release Them.....	31
IV.	The Trial Court Erred in Ruling the Sheriff Need Not Comply with Colorado Law Because DIOs Are “ <i>De Facto</i> Federal Officers” and Because the Sheriff Has an Obligation to Keep the Peace.	32
A.	Standard of Review and Preservation	32
B.	DIOs Are Not <i>De Facto</i> Federal Officers, and They May Only Perform Duties under the 287(g) Agreement to the Extent They Are Consistent with Colorado Law.....	32
1.	Under the express terms of the Immigration and Nationality Act, the DIOs are not <i>de facto</i> federal officers.....	33
2.	In any event, the federal authority delegated to DIOs does not exempt them from the constraints of Colorado law.	34
C.	Sheriff Mikesell Could and Did Fulfill His Peacekeeping Duties Without the 287(g) Program, and Regardless, He Cannot Do So in Violation of Colorado Law.	36
1.	Overwhelming evidence showed that Sheriff Mikesell could and did keep the peace without the 287(g) Agreement.	37
2.	As a matter of law, the Sheriff must keep the peace in compliance with Colorado’s statutes and Constitution.	38

V. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Permanent Injunctive Relief.....40

 A. Standard of Review40

 B. Plaintiffs Met All Four Requirements for a Permanent Injunction.....41

CONCLUSION44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	29
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	42, 43
<i>Bill Barrett Corp. v. Lembke</i> , 2018 COA 134	24, 30
<i>Carrera v. People</i> , 2019 CO 83	21
<i>Choate v. Champion Home Builders Co.</i> , 222 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Cisneros v. Elder</i> , 2022 CO 13M.....	20, 41
<i>Cisneros v. Elder</i> , No. 18CV30549, 2018 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 3388 (El Paso Cty. Dist. Ct., Dec. 6, 2018).....	passim
<i>Cisneros v. Elder</i> , No. 19CA0136, 2020 Colo. App. LEXIS 1560 (Colo. App. Sept. 3, 2020).....	4, 7, 25
<i>City of Boulder v. Farmer’s Reservoir & Irrigation Co.</i> , 214 P.3d 563 (Colo. App. 2009).....	36
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Clear the Bench Colo.</i> , 2012 COA 42	24
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010).....	41, 42
<i>Daniel v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 2014 CO 34	21
<i>Davila v. N. Reg’l Joint Police Bd.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 498 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....	29
<i>de Jesus Ortega Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Douglass v. Kelton</i> , 610 P.2d 1067 (Colo. 1980)	39
<i>Durango Transp. Inc., v. Durango</i> , 824 P.2d 48 (Colo. App. 1991).....	40

<i>Esparza v. Nobles Cty.</i> , 2019 WL 4594512 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2019).....	27, 34
<i>Estate of Petteys v. Farmers State Bank of Brush</i> , 2016 COA 34.....	32
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Fuentes-Espinoza v. People</i> , 2017 CO 98	35
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Gaylor v. Does</i> , 105 F.3d 572 (10th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Gould v. Bowyer</i> , 11 F.3d 82 (7th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>K9Shrink, LLC v. Ridgewood Meadows Water & Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 278 P.3d 372 (Colo. App. 2011).....	42
<i>Langlois v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of El Paso</i> , 78 P.3d 1154 (Colo. App. 2003).....	40, 41
<i>Lunn v. Commonwealth</i> , 78 N.E. 3d 1143 (Mass. 2017).....	26, 27, 29, 36
<i>McArthur v. Boynton</i> , 74 P. 540 (Colo. 1903).....	39
<i>McCoy v. People</i> , 2019 CO 44.....	21, 23
<i>McGihon v. Cave</i> , 2016 COA 78.....	24, 30, 32
<i>McHenry Cty. v. Kwame Raoul</i> , 44 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2022).....	36
<i>Mendoza v. Pioneer Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 COA 29.....	20, 41
<i>Nash v. Mikesell</i> , 2021 COA 148M.....	7, 16

<i>People ex rel. Wells v. DeMarco</i> , 88 N.Y.S. 3d 518 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018).....	27, 29, 34
<i>People v. Buckallew</i> , 848 P.2d 904 (Colo. 1993)	39
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 615 P.2d 686 (Colo. 1980)	28
<i>People v. Crow</i> , 789 P.2d 1104 (Colo. 1990).....	28
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> , 666 P.2d 152 (Colo. 1983).....	25
<i>People v. Haurey</i> , 859 P.2d 889 (Colo. 1993).....	28
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 2015 CO 20	31
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 2023 CO 40	31
<i>People v. Valencia</i> , 257 P.3d 1203 (Colo. App. 2011).....	29
<i>Ramon v. Short</i> , 460 P.3d 867 (Mont. 2020)	27
<i>United States v. Bogle</i> , 855 F.2d 707 (11th Cir. 1988).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Vigil v. Franklin</i> , 103 P.3d 322 (Colo. 2004)	30
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Zepeda v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1984).....	43

Statutes

2019 Colo. Sess. Laws 2759-62.....	7
C.R.S. § 16-1-104(9).....	8
C.R.S. § 16-1-104(18).....	26, 27
C.R.S. § 16-1-105(2).....	28
C.R.S. § 16-2.5-103	26
C.R.S. § 16-3-102	26, 28
C.R.S. § 18-1-104(1).....	28
C.R.S. § 24-76.6-101	passim
C.R.S. § 24-76.6-102	passim
C.R.S. § 24-76.7-101 to 103	7
C.R.S. § 27-65-105(1)(a)(I) & (II).....	29
C.R.S. § 27-81-111(1)(a)	29
C.R.S. § 29-29-101 to 103 (2006).....	43
C.R.S. §§ 29-1-201 to 207	40
C.R.S. § 30-10-516	36, 38
HB 13-1258.....	43
HB 19-1124.....	5, 7
HB 23-1100.....	6, 7, 44

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1).....	6, 33, 34, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(7)-(g)(8).....	33

Other Authorities

Colorado Attorney General Formal Op. No. 99-7, 19991 WL 33100121	38
Colorado Constitution Art. II, § 7.....	passim
Colorado Constitution Art. II, § 19.....	passim
Colorado Constitution Art. II, § 25.....	4
Colorado Constitution Art. XIV, § 18(2)(a)	40
Laura Muñoz Lopez, How 287(g) Agreements Harm Public Safety, Center for American Progress (May 8, 2018), https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/immigration/news/2018/05/450439/287g-agreements-harm-public-safety/	43
Randy Capps <i>et al.</i> , Migration Policy Institute, Delegation and Diverge: 287(g) State and Local Immigration Enforcement 3 (Jan. 2011), https://www.migrationpolicy.org/research/delegation-and-divergence-287g-state-and-local-immigration-enforcement	43
